

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- X
IN RE: ELECTRONIC BOOKS :
ANTITRUST LITIGATION :
 :
 :
 :
 : 11-md-02293 (DLC)
This Document Relates to: :
 :
ALL ACTIONS :
 :
 :
 :
 :
----- X

**APPLE INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
TO DISMISS THE CONSOLIDATED AMENDED CLASS ACTION COM-
PLAINT**

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
T: 213.229.7000; F: 213.229.7520

Attorneys for Defendant Apple Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS	3
I. The Background Surrounding Apple’s Entry into the eBooks Market.....	3
II. Apple Enters the eBook Market and Bilaterally Negotiates Vertical Agency Agreements with the Publisher Defendants	4
III. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Against Apple	5
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Simply Lump All Defendants Together <i>En Masse</i> and Fail Plausibly to Allege Apple’s Involvement as the “Hub” of a Conspiracy	6
A. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Apple’s Individual Participation in Any Alleged Conspiracy	6
B. Apple’s Alleged Conduct Is Consistent with Its Lawful Independent Business Interests and Does Not Plausibly Suggest That Apple Acted as the Hub of a Horizontal Conspiracy	8
1. Apple’s Lawful Agency Agreements Allowed It to Enter a Concentrated eBook Market Dominated by Amazon Without Requiring It to Incur Losses.....	8
2. Plaintiffs’ “Hub” Allegations Are Implausible and Apple’s Simultaneously Negotiated Similar Agreements Do Not Suggest a Conspiracy	11
3. Plaintiffs’ Pricing Allegations Do Not Plausibly Support a Claim of a Horizontal Conspiracy	14
4. Plaintiffs Offer No Plausible Allegations of Apple’s Involvement in a Conspiracy to Force Amazon to Adopt the Agency Model.....	17
C. Any Attempt by Plaintiffs to Analogize This Case to <i>Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entertainment</i> Must Fail	18
II. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Plead an Unlawful Restraint of Trade by Apple Even Assuming <i>Arguendo</i> the Existence of a Conspiracy.....	20
A. Apple’s Alleged Involvement in Horizontal Agreements Would Not Trigger Per Se Treatment.....	20

B.	Plaintiffs Have Not Plausibly Alleged That Apple’s Vertical Agreements Violate the Rule of Reason	21
III.	Plaintiffs’ State Antitrust and Unjust Enrichment Claims Also Fail	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson News, LLC v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 732 F. Supp. 2d 389 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	7, 17
<i>Arista Records, LLC v. Doe 3</i> , 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010)	6, 16
<i>AT/SAT v. Associated Press</i> , 181 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT Grinnell Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1983).....	23
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	passim
<i>Bennett v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 06-CV-5304, 2011 WL 3878330 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 2011)	25
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wisc. v. Marshfield Clinic</i> , 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	15, 22, 23, 24
<i>Capital Imaging Assocs., PC v. Mohawk Valley Med. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993)	20, 22
<i>Car Carriers, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 745 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>Chapman v. N.Y. State Div. for Youth</i> , 546 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Cnty. of Tuolumne v. Sonora Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 236 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Day v. Taylor</i> , 400 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2005)	1, 20
<i>Dominguez v. UAL Corp.</i> , -- F.3d --, 2012 WL 251906 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 17, 2012).....	24
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. FTC</i> , 729 F.2d 128 (2d Cir. 1984)	22
<i>Faber v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 648 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2011)	6, 12
<i>Flash Elecs., Inc. v. Universal Music & Video Distrib. Corp.</i> , No. CV-01-0979, 2009 WL 7266571 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2009).....	14

<i>FTC v. Ind. Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	23
<i>Grand River Enters. Six Nations, Ltd. v. King</i> , 783 F. Supp. 2d 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	19
<i>Hinds Cnty., Miss. v. Wachovia Bank N.A.</i> , 790 F. Supp. 2d 106 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	16, 20
<i>Howard Hess Dental Labs. Inc. v. Dentsply Int'l, Inc.</i> , 602 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Ill. Corp. Travel, Inc. v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 806 F.2d 722 (7th Cir. 1986)	20, 24
<i>In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.</i> , 662 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011)	10
<i>In re Digital Music Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2848195 (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2011).....	25
<i>In re Digital Music Antitrust Litig.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 435 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	25
<i>In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.</i> , 502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007)	6, 13, 18
<i>In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig.</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	20
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)	13, 14, 16
<i>In re Wireless Tel. Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 403 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	23
<i>Int'l Distrib. Ctrs., Inc. v. Walsh Trucking Co.</i> , 812 F.2d 786 (2d Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. United States</i> , 306 U.S. 208 (1939).....	14
<i>Kramer v. Pollock-Krasner Found.</i> , 890 F. Supp. 250 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	25
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	20, 21, 24
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	23
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	7, 10
<i>Port Dock & Stone Corp. v. Oldcastle Ne., Inc.</i> , 507 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2007)	18

<i>Priestly v. Headminder, Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 497 (2d Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Russo v. Bruce</i> , 777 F. Supp. 2d 505 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	16
<i>Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entmt.</i> , 592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	3
<i>Toledo Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. Mack Trucks, Inc.</i> , 530 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2008)	21
<i>United States v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , -- F. Supp. 2d --, 2011 WL 3566486 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 12, 2011)	21
<i>United States v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 476 (1926).....	1, 20
<i>Venture Tech., Inc. v. Nat'l Fuel Gas Co.</i> , 685 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1982)	7
Other Authorities	
Motoko Rich, <i>Books on iPad Offer Publishers a Pricing Edge</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 27, 2010), http://www.nytimes.com/2010/01/28/business/media/28media.html)	15
